
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services 
on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 3 October 2012 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor A Seldon 
Vice-Chairman Councillor JW Millar  
  

Councillor AM Atkinson  
Councillor PL Bettington  
Councillor WLS Bowen  
Councillor MJK Cooper  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor EPJ Harvey  
Councillor MAF Hubbard  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor JLV Kenyon  
Councillor JW Millar  
Councillor R Preece  
Councillor SJ Robertson  
Councillor P Rone  
Councillor PJ Watts  

 
  

 
 

Statutory co-optees 
Mr P Burbidge - Roman Catholic Church 
Miss E Lowenstein – Secondary School Parent Governor 
Mr T Plumer – Primary School Parent Governor 
Mr P Sell – Church of England 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  3 OCTOBER 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES     
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 

2012.  (To follow.) 
 

   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is 
raised.  Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the 
Committee’s work programme when compared with other competing 
priorities.) 

 

   
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC     
   
 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 

relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting 
so long as the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If 
you have a question you would like to ask then please submit it no later 
than two working days before the meeting to the Committee Officer.  
This will help to ensure that an answer can be provided at the meeting).   

 

   
7. ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEWS PHASE 1 (REPORT TO FOLLOW)   1 - 94  
   
 To consider the findings and proposals of the Phase 1 reviews in the Root 

and Branch review programme: 
• Older People 
• Customer Services 
• Housing, Economy and Regulatory services 
• Streetscene 
 

 

   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present if 
they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
when the matter is raised.  Councillors will research the issue and consider 
whether it should form part of the Committee’s work programme when 
compared with other competing priorities. 

2. Questions from Members of the Pub
[...]
a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the Nordic 
Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Dean Taylor (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services) on (01432) 260042 
  

  

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 3 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEWS PHASE 1 

REPORT BY:  DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider the findings and proposals of the Phase 1 reviews in the Root and Branch review 
programme:  Older People; Customer Services; Housing, Economy and Regulatory Services and 
Streetscene. 

Recommendation 

 THAT: the Committee considers whether it wishes to submit any comments to Cabinet. 

Introduction and Background 

1 Cabinet is due to consider the findings and proposals of the Phase 1 reviews of the Root and 
Branch Programme on 11 October. 

2 This Committee has been invited to consider the draft report to Cabinet, as appended, and 
decide whether it wishes to submit any comments to Cabinet. 

Appendices 

• Draft Report to Cabinet on 11 October 2012 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

1



2



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Dean Taylor (Deputy Chief Executive – 01432 260037 
  

Draft Cabinet Report_ RootandBranchReviews_Phase1_03Oct2012  

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 11TH OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEWS – PHASE 1 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ALL MEMBERS OF CABINET  

 

CLASSIFICATION: OPEN  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

This report brings together the findings and proposals of the Phase 1 reviews of the Root and 
Branch Programme: 

• Older People in Herefordshire 

• Customer Services  

• Housing, Economy and Regulatory Services (HERS) 

• Herefordshire Streetscene 

 

Cabinet is invited to note the progress of the programme since the last update on 5th April 2012, 
and to approve the recommendations being put forward by the reviews 

Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, 
or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates; and it is likely to be significant in terms of its 
effect on communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County. 

Recommendations 

 THAT: 

 (a) the proposals from the Phase 1 Root and Branch Reviews be 
approved as set out in the Appendices and summarised in 
paragraph 10 of this report  

3



 

 

(b) the principles for future service delivery emerging from the Phase 1 
Reviews be approved as set out in paragraph 12 and be built into the 
refresh of the Corporate Plan and future Root and Branch reviews; 

(c) the relevant Directors be authorised to jointly produce and 
implement the program
[...]
comes: 

• The ability to predict and prevent the need for services. 

• Support for people to be independent and self-reliant. 

• Service demand diverted to self-service channels. 

• Customer led service improvements. 

• Value for money for residents. 

 

Key Proposed Changes 

• A paradigm shift from simply providing accessible, efficient and economical 
responses to customer queries, towards dynamic management of a network of 
contact. 

• Service redesign to anticipate and manage demand, to prevent service requirements 
where self-help and better sign posting is a better alternative. 

• A whole organisation and partnership approach to customer contact that challenges 
existing culture, that is rooted in a locality and neighbourhood approach and seeks to 
manage demand. 

• Dynamic customer contact within each of the localities – for example at markets, 
community halls, public meeting places, village halls etc. and a smaller central hub. 

• Consolidation of existing customer strategy aims, in particular to implement digital 
channels to support cheaper and easier self-service and to utilise the customer 
segmentation data to drive service improvement. 

• Customer contact outcomes embedded in all commissioning and contracting 
decisions. 

 

34



5 

 

Key Benefits 

• Improved access to services designed against the preferences of customer groups. 

• Increased self- service and independence. 

• Cashable savings equating to £500k (achieved through system-wide efficiencies and 
service improvements). 

• A ‘single view’ of the customer, which facilitates the prioritisation of service delivery 
and more effective service design. 

• Local services which reflect locality-specific needs. 

• Customer contact supporting the achievement of corporate and service objectives. 

 

Key Risks 

• Insufficient buy in from partner organisations, therefore reducing the whole-system 
change possibilities. 

• Lack of cultural ownership of review solutions at all levels within the council. 

• Insufficient capability and capacity for change within the council. 

• Signposting to services may increase service demand in the short term. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

35



6 

 

3: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: HOUSING, ECONOMY AND 
REGULATORY SERVICES (HERS)  

 

Future State 

A proactive portfolio of services that has shifted focus from enforcement and barriers, to 
enabling and adding value in order to support the Council’s strategic objectives around 
vulnerable people and creating a thriving local economy. 

 

Key Proposed Changes 

• To fundamentally reduce the demand on the planning service by focussing and 
prioritising resources on those applications that meet the potential future purpose of 
increasing the economic growth and development of Herefordshire.  

• To fundamentally change the council policy on housing in order to help the most 
vulnerable who are unable to help themselves (making it clear to the public that this is 
the way the council will operate); ensure that people are not given accommodation for 
life, but will be housed according to the size of their family and specific health needs.   

• To join up ‘enforcement’ service activities across the organisation with increased 
focus on the Public Health agenda and to use health data locally to target work.   

• Develop a single delegated grants service for the council in order to give complete 
visibility of the grants income opportunities for the county, improved decision making 
around allocation of funds, and to maximise benefits and outcomes allied to the 
strategic economic regeneration agenda for the county.   

• Bring together a ‘Strategic Development’ service block that supports, in the best 
integrated manner, the aspirations of the County for encouraging and supporting 
Economic Development, supporting vulnerable people and other key priorities.  

 

Key Benefits 

• Strategic change in Housing and Planning to support the whole organisation 
approach to developing a preventative agenda that will divert, delay and stop areas of 
service demand (in particular within Adult Social Care) in order to improve outcomes 
for Herefordshire people. 

• Improved management of customer expectation by clarifying the role of the council 
and its priorities in respect of service groups and the wider community. 

36



7 

 

• Removal of red tape. 

• Reduction of service costs. 

• Savings potential (including other aspects of the HERS Review implementation) 
£1.119 million. 

Key Risks 

• Higher level of complaints initially as the public come to terms with the changes. 

• Changes in housing policy could create difficulties for front line staff and members – 
support framework needs to be in place to anticipate this. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: HEREFORDSHIRE STREETSCENE 

37



8 

 

 

Future State 

A Streetscene service delivered through a procurement approach which will be informed by 
corporate plan objectives, stakeholder views expressed during the review and market 
consultations with potential providers. The delivery of savings, service improvements to 
better meet customer expectations, and a greater emphasis on locality working to tailor the 
delivery and implementation of services to meet local needs. 

 

Key Proposed Changes  

• Implementation of Cabinet decision to re-commission the services within the scope of 
the existing Service Delivery Partnership and take forward the commissioning of 
property services. 

• Transformation of public convenience service provision through establishing a 
community toilet scheme and working with City, Town, Parish Councils and 
community groups to examine alternative approaches to local service delivery.  This 
will be taken forward as a co-ordinated package by the Safer and Stronger review 
(Phase 2 – starts October 2012). 

 

Key Benefits 

• The procurement and commissioning of services within the scope of the Servi
[...]
approaches. 

• Develop a preventative approach including information, guidance and sign posting to 
individuals and importantly families, future carers and carers, and approaches such 
as adaptive technologies, reablement. 

 

Non cashable benefits 

The proposed benefits will: 

• improve the experience of adults, their families and carers in organising their own 
futures and care and in doing so deliver the vision for health and wellbeing in 
Herefordshire. 

• Enable us all to be clear about what the core purpose of the council is and what can 
be expected from council services, including those that are commissioned. 

• provide cost effective services that make the most of public money. 

46



9 

 

• establish a sustainable budget and enable the whole council to contribute to this 
agenda. 

 

 

3.3  Investment required 

To be added. 

 

4. RISKS, HIGH LEVEL NEXT STEPS AND TIMELINE 

4.1 Risks 

Current risks for this area of council work includes the financial implications that affect 
the whole council budget, not just adult social care, alongside the effects on the health 
and social care system in Herefordshire.  There are associated risks in terms of service 
delivery, quality, and in relation to expectations of the people of Herefordshire.  These 
will need to be addressed as part of the detailed implementation plan. 

 

4.2 High-Level Next Steps 

A number of activities are already established and are progressing, as detailed above.  
Others are part of other root and branch reviews (for example the contact strategy).  
However, there does need to be a fundamental change of approach for the Council to 
position the older people’s agenda at the core of everyone’s work. 

 An overall implementation plan will be established.  The next important piece of work to 
undertake is to establish the detailed financial modelling for the totality of proposed 
activity, covered in diverting demand, improvement and transformation, achieving best 
value, and es
[...]
 customer queries and towards the delivery of wider corporate 
and service objectives. 

• Fundamentally, the challenge for our contact strategy is to anticipate and manage 
demand; to prevent service requirements where self-help and better sign posting is a better 
alternative and to support community engagement. 

• To achieve this transformation, the Council needs a whole organisation and 
partnership approach to customer contact that challenges existing culture, is rooted in a 
locality and neighbourhood approach and seeks to manage demand. 

• Finally, in parallel with this paradigm shift, the Council needs to consolidate existing 
customer strategy aims, in particular to implement digital channels to support cheaper and 
easier self-service and to utilise the customer segmentation data to drive service 
improvement. 

 

7.1.2 Proposed Core Purpose against which we’ve redesigned 

A new vision, strategic outcomes and principles are proposed for Customer Contact: 

58



11 

 

 

CUSTOMER CONTACT STRATEGY 

VISION 

To improve outcomes for our residents and Herefordshire by making every contact count 

STRATEGIC OUTCOMES 

The new Customer Contact Strategy will deliver the following outcomes: 

• Predict and prevent the need for services 

• Support people to be independent and self- reliant 

• Manage and divert demand for services to self- service channels 

• Customer led service improvements 

• Achieve Value for money for residents 

KEY PRINCIPLES 

a) Prevention and demand management will be the prime outcome for all 
customer contact. 

b) Cultural change and organisational and workforce redevelopment will aspire 
to the aim of making every contact count 

c) Customer contact will be integral to all future commissioning and contracting 
processes. 

d) Customer contact will be managed as a dynamic network across the county, 
involving all services, suppliers, partners and community groups 

e) Customer contact will be managed at as local a level as po
[...]
irect service delivery 

 

8.3 Timeline 

• Customer Services is a key common element amongst other Root and Branch Reviews. 
The principles of the Customer Organisation will be used to inform the other review areas 
(and vice-versa) 

• Technical element of the current Customer Organisation project expected to continue to 
March 2013. 

• Soft market testing September-October 2012 

• Service improvement/ redesign element expected to continue for at least another 12 
months. 

• Digital Channels project expected to continue until March 2013. 

• New model business case developed by March 2013). 

• Service reconfiguration begins (April 13) – initially in relation to Older People’s services. 

 

 

66



 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Paul Nicholas, Regulatory Services Programme Manager on (01432) 260543 

                                              1 

ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEW –              APPENDIX 5 

HOUSING, ECONOMY AND REGULATORY SERVICES (HERS) 

DATE: OCTOBER 2012 

 

1. SCOPE  

The HERS review scope finally included some 30 or so services shown at Appendix 1. The 
budget for this large range of services is c.£16m (expenditure), c.£9m (income) and c.£7m (net 
expenditure) and there is c.320 staff employed in the delivery of these services.  

The aim of the HERS review is to thoroughly examine the services within the HERS scope in 
order to: 

Challenge the need for the service and the effectiveness of delivery from the end user and 
council perspective and as a result  

Develop options for the redesign of services that will effectively and efficiently meet the future 
demands within the County and, to a certain extent, beyond. 

The HERS Vision for the Future is: 

As proactive and enabling portfolios of services, we are:  
• customer led 
• strategically vital and valued 
• sure of our community role 
• able to evidence perfor
[...]
ch) to devise options for the bringing together of a ‘Strategic 
Development’ service block that supports, in the best integrated manner, the aspirations 

75



 
 
 

 

 

10 

of the County for encouraging and supporting Economic Development, supporting 
vulnerable people and other key priorities.  

• Taking major elements of the areas so far covered (as outlined in 3.4 above but also to 
include, for example Planning and other ‘permission’-based services such as Licensing) 
to finalise the business case and clarify what must stop/start/change as a result, 
returning to cabinet with recommendations for Policy/Strategy changes and an 
implementation plan with timetable.   

• Roll-out the methodology to other service areas within the review to 
establish/review/challenge core purpose and determine next steps to bring about 
change i.e. refocusing and redesigning activities to provide services that are truly 
focussed on supporting people and businesses, and enablement, and clarifying what 
the council will stop doing and the exit planning required to put this in place.  Depending 
upon how services will be grouped, there will be eight or so other workshops to be 
convened. 

In parallel with the above and to inform accordingly, the following activities will also be 
undertaken: 

• Evaluate the responses to the Soft Market Testing exercise and explore the benefits 
and risks associated with alternative providers and the possibilities around a 
transformation partnership, examining what a partner could do. 

• Development and exploration of future options for delivery both in-house and otherwise. 

• Following on from the initial members’ workshop and R&B members briefing, a further 
‘cross-party’ members’ workshop to be held in October/early November.  

• Engagement with customers.  

• Utilise other reviews to take explore options for Sustainable Communities (Safer and 
Stronger review), Sustainability (Environment review) and Healthy Lifestyle services 
(Heal

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Wednesday 3 October 2012 at 1.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor JW Millar (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: AM Atkinson, WLS Bowen, MJK Cooper, EPJ Harvey, 

MAF Hubbard, TM James, Brig P Jones CBE, JLV Kenyon, GA Powell and 
R Preece 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors MD Lloyd-Hayes, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and AJW Powers 
  
Officers:  D Taylor (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services), C Baird 

(Assistant Director People’s Services Commissioning), R Ball – (Assistant 
Director Place Based Commissioning); R Gabb (Assistant Director – Homes 
and Community Services), J Lewis (Assistant Director, People, Policy and 
Partnerships, P Nicholas –(Regulatory Services Programme Manager), J Jones 
(Head of Governance), and T Brown (Governance Services). 
 

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors PL Bettington, PGH Cutter, RC Hunt, and SJ 
Robertson and from Ms E Lowenstein and Mr P Sell. 
 

42. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor GA Powell substituted for Councillor SJ Robertson. 
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

44. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2012 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were none. 
 

46. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were none. 
 

47. ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEWS PHASE 1   
 

The Committee considered in turn  the findings and proposals of each of the Phase 1 reviews 
in the Root and Branch review programme:  Older People; Customer Services; Housing, 
Economy and Regulatory Services and Streetscene. 



 

 

A general observation was made that given the significance of the Root and Branch 
reviews and their proposals that the Council and partners do things differently, it was 
essential that the language used in the review reports reflected this. 

Older People 

A revised version of the report was circulated at the meeting. 

The Assistant Director People’s Services Commissioning (ADPSC) presented the report, 
highlighting that, as set out at paragraphs 18-23 of the revised report, fundamental 
change to the way the whole Council operated was required, alongside fundamental 
change to the way in which the Council worked with citizens and partners.  The report 
identified the need for change in four areas:  diverting demand, improvement and 
transformation, achieving best value and establishing a sustainable budget. 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 

• The ADPSC commented that rather than just focusing on and delivering statutory 
services consideration needed to be given to ways of diverting demand.  

• The importance of housing policies recognising the needs of the growing numbers of 
older people in the County was emphasised. 

• Concern was expressed about the findings of some of the benchmarking exercises 
undertaken that showed Herefordshire was incurring higher costs for some services 
compared with other authorities.  The Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing 
reported that further analysis of the data was required and was being undertaken.  
Members proposed that assurance should be sought that current contracts are 
delivering value for money and that future contracts are benchmarked to ensure that 
they too, provide value for money. 

• Concern was expressed about the likelihood of achieving the indicative savings 
target for adult social care.  It was suggested that paragraph 34 of the report to 
Cabinet, although it did not state this explicitly, meant that current budget targets for 
the adult social care budget would not be met. This was a perennial problem.  A 
realistic, sustainable budget for adult social care needed to be established as a 
priority.  

Customer Services 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services (DCEx) presented the 
report.  The review had concluded that whilst the current strategy and model had served 
the council well, there was now a need to move away from solely a centralised and 
standardised call management system towards broader contact strategy.  As part of this, 
service redesign was needed to anticipate and manage demand to prevent service 
requirements where self-help and signposting is a better option.  The proposals would 
save money and deliver better outcomes. 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 

• That communication needed to be improved.  Members gave examples of a number 
of difficulties they had personally experienced in obtaining satisfactory responses to 
enquiries and monitoring progress.   



 

 

• There was a need for clear, well defined communication processes that were 
followed consistently.  It was important to integrate these communication processes 
with partners and ensure that the processes operate with simplicity and work 
correctly and responsively. 

• Some concerns were expressed about the effectiveness of the current 
communications strategy and what confidence Members could have that the new 
Strategy would be an improvement, would be successfully implemented and save 
money.  The DCex emphasised that the current Customer Strategy had delivered 
benefits upon which the proposals in the review, which it was estimated would 
generate savings of £0.5m pa, would build. 

• It was confirmed that the review was drawing on best practice from other authorities, 
as named in the report. 

Housing, Economy and Regulatory Services (HERS) 

The Regulatory Services Manager presented the report focusing on the key proposed 
changes and key benefits as set out at page 36 of the agenda papers: reducing demand 
on the planning service, fundamentally changing Council policy on housing, joining up 
enforcement service activities with increasing focus on the public health agenda; 
developing a single delegated grants service for the Council; and bringing together a 
Strategic Development Service Block to encourage and support Economic Development, 
supporting vulnerable people and other key priorities. 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 

• A number of aspects of housing policy were raised to which the Assistant Director-  
Homes and Community Services responded. 

• It was proposed that the HERS vision for the future, as set out at page 67 of the 
agenda papers, should recognise the role that encouraging responsible behaviour 
can play in reducing both the need and demand for services. 

Streetscene 

The Assistant Director – Placed Based Commissioning (ADPBC)  presented the report.  
This implemented Cabinet’s decision to re-commission the services within the scope of 
the existing Service Delivery partnership and take forward the commissioning of property 
services.  He commented that the estimated savings of £2-2.7m per annum had been 
benchmarked and were considered to be realistic.   

It also proposed the transformation of public convenience service provision.  This was 
expected to deliver a better service with some modest financial savings. 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 

• Attention was drawn to the principles for future service delivery set out at paragraph 
17 of the draft Cabinet report.  Concern was expressed that these made no reference 
to the wish expressed by a number of Members that, as far as is practicable, 
contracts should be let through the local supply chain.  It was proposed that this 
principle should be added. 



 

 

The ADPBC assured the Committee that efforts had been and would continue to be 
made to engage with local suppliers and publicise opportunities. 

The Cabinet Member –Education and Infrastructure acknowledged the desire to 
engage with local businesses.  He added that the Council had to ensure that it 
obtained value for money and ensure significant assets such as the highway network 
were preserved. 

• The scope for Town and Parish Councils to take on delivery of services was 
discussed. Concern was expressed that there had been insufficient proactive 
preparatory work with councils to help them develop the capacity to take on this new 
role.   This needed to take place quickly.  The failure to provide some financial 
resource to support the transfer of service delivery, at least to some reasonable 
extent, would be a huge disincentive to councils considering this option.  This aspect 
also needed to be addressed promptly as the time for budget setting drew close.  
There had to be transparency over current service costs and the savings it was 
hoped to achieve.  It was important to achieve some early successes upon which 
other councils could then build. 

The Cabinet Member – Education and Infrastructure commented that there were a 
number of services that could be managed better by local councils.    The Market 
Towns were perhaps best placed to pioneer new approaches.  He acknowledged 
that the funding of the transfer of responsibilities would need to be addressed soon.   

It was proposed that the Council should redouble its efforts to ensure that work with 
Parish and Town Councils on their potential role in service delivery is taken forward 
swiftly to deliver an outcome that is to the benefit of the County as a whole and that 
appropriate support be provided to Town and Parish Councils to prepare them to 
take on the additional responsibilities. 

RESOLVED:  That the following recommendations be submitted to Cabinet in 
respect of each of the four phase 1 reviews as follows: 

Older People 

1 That the Committee is broadly content with the proposals in the review of 
older people; 

2 That it is essential that it is clearly stated that housing policies recognise 
the needs of older people; 

3 That assurance be sought that current contracts are delivering value for 
money and that future contracts are benchmarked to ensure that they too 
provide value for money; and 

4 That it be highlighted to Cabinet that, whilst this is not explicitly stated in 
the report, the saving target for Adult Social Care for the current financial 
year will not be met, emphasising the need for a realistic, sustainable 
budget for adult social care to be established as a priority. 

Customer Services 

1 That the Committee is broadly content with the proposals in the review of 
customer services; and 



 

 

2 That there is a need to integrate communication processes with partners 
and ensure that the processes operate with simplicity and work correctly 
and responsively. 

Housing, Economy and Regulatory Services 

1 That the Committee is broadly content with the proposals in the review of 
Housing, Economy and Regulatory Services; 

2 That the HERS vision for the future should recognise the role that 
encouraging responsible behaviour can play in reducing both the need and 
demand for services. 

Streetscene 

1 That the Committee is broadly content with the proposals in the review of 
Streetscene; and 

2 That with particular relevance to the Streetscene review the general 
principles set out at paragraph 17 of the report should be amended to 
incorporate a principle that as far as is practicable contracts should be let 
through the local supply chain; and 

3 That the Council should redouble its efforts to ensure that work with Parish 
and Town Councils on their potential role in service delivery is taken 
forward swiftly to deliver an outcome that is to the benefit of the County as 
a whole and that appropriate support be provided to Town and Parish 
Councils to prepare them to take on the additional responsibilities. 

General 

That as a general principle, given the significance of the Root and Branch reviews 
and their proposals that the Council and partners do things differently, it is 
essential that the language used reflects this. It has to be clear to all Members, 
employees and partners exactly what is being proposed and how the changes are 
going to be implemented. 

 

 

 
The meeting ended at 3.55 pm CHAIRMAN 


